





Università Ca' Foscari Venezia Dipartimento di Studi Umanistici Palazzo Malcanton Marcorà Dorsoduro 3484/D, 30123 Venezia P.IVA 00816350276 - CF 80007720271 www.unive.it/dsu

Department of Humanities of Ca' Foscari University of Venice Centro Studi Archeologia Venezia (CeSAV) The Institute for Aegean Prehistory

Filippo Maria Carinci Fellowship in Aegean Prehistory 2023

The Ca' Foscari University of Venice intends to facilitate research collaboration with public and private entities, and the Department of Humanities of the Ca' Foscari University of Venice promotes research in many fields, including archaeology, history, philology, literary studies, and art history. The Department, in collaboration with the Centre of Archaeological Studies in Venice (CeSAV), will host **one Visiting Fellow** in Aegean Prehistory during the academic year 2023/2024, funded through a generous donation by the Institute for Aegean Prehistory (INSTAP) in honour of Professor Filippo Maria Carinci, for research activities focused on Aegean Prehistory at the University.

- **Art. 1 Eligibility**. The Visiting Fellowship is open to post-doc scholars (holding a PhD and having max. 15 years' research experience post-PhD at the closing date of the application), who will be working on a project related to the field of Aegean Prehistory as specified in INSTAP's remit (i.e. from the Neolithic period to 776 BC). The Visiting Fellowship is open to both overseas and UK/EU residents, with no permanent position at the time of the application.
- **Art. 2 Duration of tenure**. The duration is a minimum of 6 and up to a maximum of 8 continuous weeks during term time in a normal academic year (between September and the beginning of June, excluding Christmas and Easter Vacations). For dates of the Ca' Foscari University of Venice academic year and vacation please consult: www.unive.it/data/34562
- **Art. 3 Financial and other arrangements**. The Visiting Fellowship carries an honorarium of **5.400,00 euros,** which should also be used towards travel and accommodation expenses. The University will offer help and advice on travel to and accommodation in Venice, but related expenses will be met by the appointed candidate through their honorarium. In addition to this honorarium, the appointed candidate will be offered shared office space in the University and will be able to use the University Libraries and other facilities.

The University will provide the fellowship holder with insurance coverage for injury and/or for damages to third parties incurred in the execution of research activities.

- **Art. 4 Duties of Visiting Fellow**. The Visiting Fellow will be expected to engage in the research outlined in their application, and to deliver a lecture or a seminar during their tenure. The Visiting Fellow will also be expected to participate in the intellectual activities of the Department and the Ca' Foscari University in general, and to acknowledge the Department and INSTAP in any publications emerging from her/his research in Venice.
- **Art. 5 Method of application.** Candidates should apply by e-mail, with the required enclosures/attachments (PDF/A format required):
 - 1. Completed and signed application form
 - 2. A statement of the research project to be carried out during the Fellowship (maximum of 1,000 words)
 - 3. A short CV (maximum 8 sides of A4, using a font of 12pt size minimum)
 - 4. copy of an identity document

Università Ca' Foscari Venezia Dipartimento di Studi Umanistici Palazzo Malcanton Marcorà Dorsoduro 3484/D, 30123 Venezia P.IVA 00816350276 - CF 80007720271 www.unive.it/dsu

No references are required.

Closing date for applications: 1 pm (Central European Summer Time), June 9th 2023

Please send your application by e-mail to: didattica.dsu@unive.it

- **Art. 6 Selection Committee**. The Selection Committee is composed by three professors of Ca' Foscari University of Venice.
- **Art. 7 Publication of the selection results.** The selection results of the application call will be published on the websites of the Department of Humanities and of the CeSAV.
- Art. 8 Declaration Concerning the Use of Personal Data. All personal information communicated by a candidate within her/his application will be treated with confidentiality and used only for the purposes associated with her/his assessment as a candidate for a Visiting fellowship. Ca' Foscari is under obligation to respect Italian and EU legislation governing the protection of personal data. The only purpose of data collection during the application process is to gather the information necessary for candidates' evaluation during the selection process.

To find out more about the Department of Humanities and CeSAV and receive the latest updates on news and events, look at our websites:

Department of Humanities: www.unive.it/pag/16331/

CeSAV: www.unive.it/pag/36937

For more info: Prof. Ilaria Caloi - E-mail: icaloi@unive.it

Venice, 27/04/2023

Head of the Department prof. Giovanni Vian

Department Executive Officer dr. Alessandra Bertazzolo







Università Ca' Foscari Dipartimento di Studi Umanistici Palazzo Malcanton Marcorà Dorsoduro3484/D, 30123 Venezia P.IVA 00816350276- CF 80007720271 www.unive.it/dsu

Department of Humanities of Ca' Foscari University of Venice Centro Studi Archeologia Venezia (CeSAV) The Institute for Aegean Prehistory

Filippo Maria Carinci Fellowship in Aegean Prehistory 2023

APPLICATION FORM

Surname:	Name:
Place and Date of Birth:	
Nationality:	
Address of residence:	
Title:	
Current Position (University):	
Telephone 1:	Telephone 2:
Fax:	E-Mail:
Intended period of stay In Venice	
From (Day/Month/Year):	To (Day/Month/Year):
Title Of Research Project:	
Please also attach/enclose (PDF/A format required):	
 A) A research proposal of maximum 1,000 words B) A CV of no more than 8 sides of A4 (printed with a font of 12pt size minimum) C) copy of an identity document. 	
To apply, please send an email attaching this form (in PDF/A format) and other required documents to: didattica.dsu@unive.it	
Application deadline: June 9th, 2023 (1 pm Central European Summer Time)	
Date	Signature